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'S1' - MODERATE-HAZARD STORAGE
5B - CONSTRUCTION TYPE ROOF LOADS

DEAD LOAD:  TOP CHORD: 10 PSF
BOTTOM CHORD: 10 PSF

LIVE LOAD: 20 PSF

WIND LOADS
3 SECONDS GUST WIND SPEED

VULT= 105 MPH VASD= 82 MPH
EXPOSURE= B
RISK= II

SNOW LOAD: 25 PSF
DESIGN LOAD OF SOIL: 2,500 LBS/SQ.FT.
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: B
SEISMIC SITE CLASS: D

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DEFORMED STEEL BARS
CONFORMING TO ASTM A615 OR A996, GRADE 60.

FOR TRENCH FOOTINGS

ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS:
NOT LESS THAN 4,500 PSI.

CEMENT CONTENT: 
NOT LESS THAN 560 POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD

WATER / CEMENT RATIO:
NOT MORE THAN 0.45

SLUMP:
NOT MORE THAN 4 INCHES

MODULUS OF RUPTURE AT 28 DAYS:
NOT LESS THAN 575 PSI

FOR SLABS ON GRADE

ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS:
NOT LESS THAN 4,000 PSI.

CEMENT CONTENT: 
NOT LESS THAN 550 POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD

WATER / CEMENT RATIO:
NOT MORE THAN 0.48

SLUMP:
NOT MORE THAN 3 INCHES

MODULUS OF RUPTURE AT 28 DAYS:
NOT LESS THAN 550 PSI
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ROOF LOADS

DEAD LOAD:  TOP CHORD: 10 PSF
BOTTOM CHORD: 10 PSF

LIVE LOAD: 20 PSF

WIND LOADS
3 SECONDS GUST WIND SPEED

VULT= 105 MPH VASD= 82 MPH
EXPOSURE= B
RISK= II

SNOW LOAD: 25 PSF
DESIGN LOAD OF SOIL: 2,500 LBS/SQ.FT.
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: B
SEISMIC SITE CLASS: D

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DEFORMED STEEL BARS
CONFORMING TO ASTM A615 OR A996, GRADE 60.

FOR TRENCH FOOTINGS

ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS:
NOT LESS THAN 4,500 PSI.

CEMENT CONTENT: 
NOT LESS THAN 560 POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD

WATER / CEMENT RATIO:
NOT MORE THAN 0.45

SLUMP:
NOT MORE THAN 4 INCHES

MODULUS OF RUPTURE AT 28 DAYS:
NOT LESS THAN 575 PSI

FOR SLABS ON GRADE

ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS:
NOT LESS THAN 4,000 PSI.

CEMENT CONTENT: 
NOT LESS THAN 550 POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD

WATER / CEMENT RATIO:
NOT MORE THAN 0.48

SLUMP:
NOT MORE THAN 3 INCHES

MODULUS OF RUPTURE AT 28 DAYS:
NOT LESS THAN 550 PSI
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OCCUPANCY SENSOR / PHOTOCELL

WALL MOUNT DUAL TECHNOLOGY SENSOR

OS5

OS4

T

OS2

OS3

OS1

PP

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORF/S

CEILING MOUNTED WIFI

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT METER, AS REQUIRED

POLE
PUMP

PANEL

P

PNL

PVC
PRV-

P-
PB

POLY VINYL CLORIDE
POWER ROOF VENTILATOR

PULL BOX

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GROUND

HUMIDIFIERH-

GND
GFI
GC

GROUND FAULT INTERUPTER

ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND

POWER

SWITCH

RECEPT

SF-

SWBD

TCC

SPEC
SW

RGC
RTU-

PWR

VOLTS

WATTS

UF

V

W

UL

VL

UNO

UH-

TS
TYP

TR

ROOF TOP UNIT

RECEPTACLE

SWITCHBOARD

UNDER FLOOR

SPECIFICATIONS

RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL CONDUIT

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UNDERWRITERS' LABORATORIES, INC.

TAMPER PROOF RECEPTACLE
TAMPER PROOF SWITCH

TEMPERATURE CONTROL CONTRACTOR

VERIFY LOCATION WITH OWNER

TYPICAL

UNIT HEATER

SUPPLY FAN

WITH
WITHOUT

W/

XFMR

W/O
WP

TRANSFORMER

WEATHER PROOF

HOUR

LIGHT

JUNCTION BOX

LIGHT CONTROL

ISOLATED GROUND

HORSEPOWER

MINIMUM

MAIN SWITCH BOARD

MAKE-UP AIR UNIT

MOTOR CONTROL CENTER

MAIN LUG ONLY

MOUNTED
MOUNTING

MAXIMUM

LIGHTING
LT FLEX

MTD

MUAU-
MTG

MLO
MIN

MSB

MC
MAX

MCC

LTG

IG

LC
LT

IMC

JB

HR
HVAC

HOA
HP

NORMALLY CLOSED
NOT IN CONTRACT

NORMALLY OPEN
NOT TO SCALE

NIGHT LIGHTNL

NTS
NO

NIC
NC

HAND-OFF-AUTO SELECTOR SWITCH

HEATING/VENTILATING/AIR CONDITIONING

INTERMEDIATE METAL CONDUIT

LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

HID HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE

A
AC

AFF
ACU-

AHJ
AHU-

AS

B-
BC

AIC

ATS

BLDG

CHLR-
CND (C)

CKT BKR
CKT

CUH-
CU-

DISC
DFU-

EF-
EC

DWH-

EBB-

DWG

CT-

EXIST (E)
EWC

FLEX
FLA

FLR

FSES
FLUOR

EMT

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AIR CONDITIONING UNIT

AMPS
ABOVE COUNTER

AIR HANDLING UNIT

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH

AMPS INTERUPTING CAPACITY

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION

ABOVE SHELF

BOILER

BUILDING
BELOW COUNTER

CHILLER

DOMESTIC WATER HEATER

CABINET UNIT HEATER

CIRCUIT
CIRCUIT BREAKER

CONDUIT

CONDENSING UNIT
COOLING TOWER

DUCT FURNACE

DRAWING
DISCONNECT

FOOD SERVICE EQUIP. SUPPLIER

ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
ELECTRIC BASEBOARD

ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING

EXISTING

EXHAUST FAN

FLOOR
FLUORESCENT

FLEXIBLE CONDUIT
FULL LOAD AMPS

EM EMERGENCY

F/S FIRE/SMOKE
FU- FURNACE

1. ALL WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS ARE TO BE SEALED TO MAINTAIN ORIGINAL
RATING.

2. ALL CONDUITS TO BE FIELD ROUTED ALONG EXISTING PIPING AND STRUCTURAL
STEEL.

3. THE DIVISION 26 CONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT AND DETERMINE THE
EXACT EXTENT OF THE DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED BEFORE BIDDING THE PROJECT.

4. REMOVE ALL EXISTING OBSOLETE EXPOSED CONDUIT, WIRE AND UNUSED EQUIPMENT
WHERE WORK IS BEING DONE EXCEPT ITEMS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. WHERE BUILDING SURFACES ARE DAMAGED BY THE REMOVAL OF OLD WORK,
SURFACES SHALL BE PATCHED TO MATCH ADJACENT.

6. EXISTING WORK WHICH IS PRESENTLY CONCEALED AND WHICH WILL REMAIN
CONCEALED AND DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH ANY NEW WORK OF ANY TRADE NEED
NOT BE REMOVED. HOWEVER, ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE CAPPED BELOW FINISH
SURFACE AND THEN PATCHED TO MATCH, OR AS NOTED.

7. EXISTING OPENINGS, WHICH ARE TO BE REUSED, SHALL BE MODIFIED OR ENLARGED
TO SUIT THE NEW SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED CUTTING AND
PATCHING.

8. IF ASBESTOS IS PRESENT, IT WILL BE REMOVED OR RENDERED HARMLESS UNDER
SEPARATE CONTRACT BY THE OWNER.

9. THE DIVISION 26 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PATCHING THE EXISTING
WALLS TO MATCH THE ADJACENT SURFACES BEHIND ALL SURFACE MOUNTED
EQUIPMENT.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CIRCUITING. MAXIMUM LIGHTING
LOAD PER 20A-1P CIRCUIT IS 1400 WATTS. MAXIMUM RECEPTACLE LOAD PER 20A-1P
CIRCUIT SHALL BE (8) DUPLEXES.  SIZE MOTOR OR EQUIPMENT CIRCUITS 125% OF
RATED LOAD.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EQUIPMENT VOLTAGES AND LOADS PRIOR TO
INSTALLING SERVICE TO EQUIPMENT.

12. DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON EXISTING RECORD DOCUMENT AND CASUAL FIELD
OBSERVATION.  REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO ENGINEER FOR CLARIFICATION.

GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES 

FIXTURE
MOUNTING

HEIGHT
LAMPSDESCRIPTION AND COMMENTSTYPE MANUFACTURER CATALOG NO.

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

XB

LB

LA

14'-0"
(WALL

MOUNTED)

-

BALLAST INFO

-

-

-

LITHONIA
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

LITHONIA
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

LITHONIA
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

LITHONIA
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

XA

12'-0"
(SUSPENSION

MOUNTED)
8000 LUMENS,
58.0W, 4000K-

CSS-L96-8000LM-MVOLT-40K-80CRI
PROVIDE MOUNTING HARDWARE: ZACVH-M100

1200 LUMENS,
19.0W, 4000K

9'-0"
(WALL

MOUNTED)
5.0W

9'-0"
(WALL

MOUNTED)

WDGE2-LED-P1-40K-80CRI-T3M-MVOLT-SRM-DBLXD

ELMRW-LP220L-DDBTXD-SGL

8' LED LINEAR STRIP FIXTURE.

LED WALLPACK WITH TYPE 3 MEDIUM DISTRIBUTION, SURFACE MOUNTING BRACKET, &
BLACK FINISH.

EXTERIOR RATED, EMERGENCY LED REMOTE HEAD.

SEC: TRANSFORMER SECONDARY

LAEM
LITHONIA
(OR APPROVED EQUAL) 12'-0"

(SUSPENSION
MOUNTED)

8000 LUMENS,
58.0W, 4000K-

CSS-L96-8000LM-MVOLT-40K-80CRI-E10W
PROVIDE MOUNTING HARDWARE: ZACVH-M100

8' LED LINEAR STRIP FIXTURE WITH 10W EMERGENCY BACKUP BATTERY.

LQHM-S-W-RG-MVOLT-HO LED (RED) EXIT SIGN WITH HIGH OUTPUT EMERGENCY BATTERY & REMOTE HEAD
CAPABILITY.
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ELECTRICAL KEY NOTES
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION OF CONDUIT AND ROUTING IN
THE FIELD. PERFORM GROUND PENETRATING RADAR SCAN PRIOR TO ANY
DIGGING OR INSTALLATION.

1

EXISTING PANEL 'A'
(IN BASEMENT)

EXISTING MSB
(IN BASEMENT)

EXISTING PANEL 'EM'
(IN BASEMENT)

EXISTING ATS
(IN BASEMENT)

EXISTING
DISCONNECT

EXISTING RTU EXISTING
UTILITY

EXISTING
GENERATOR

EXISTING SIGN

EXISTING POLE
BARN PANEL

1

EXISTING
METER

NEW PANEL 'PPA'
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OS4

OS4

LB

LB

LB

XA

PPA-1

PPA-3

PC

LA

1

2

LA

LA

LA

LAEM

LA

3

LB

LB

XB

OHD-1
120V-1Ø,1/2 HP

PPA-4

PPA-5
GFI
48" AFF

PPA-5
GFI
48"AFF PPA-2

CR

WP/GFI
NEW PNL

PPA 48" AFF

PPA-5
GFI

48" AFF

PPA-6
GFI

48" AFF

GFI
48" AFF
PPA-6

GFI
48" AFF
PPA-6

PPA-2
GFI

48"AFF

PPA-2
GFI

48"AFF

ELECTRICAL KEY NOTES
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE & INSTALL NEW PHOTOCELL TO SERVE NEW
EXTERIOR LIGHTING CIRCUIT.

NEW INTERIOR LIGHTING CIRCUIT SHALL BE CONTROLLED AUTOMATICALLY
VIA STAND-ALONE OCCUPANCY SENSORS. ALL LIGHTS ON NEW CIRCUIT
SHALL ILLUMINATE WHEN BUILDING OCCUPANCY IS DETECTED.

PROVIDE EXTERIOR RATED REMOTE HEAD & CIRCUIT TO INTERIOR EXIT
SIGN FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTING.

1

2

3
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COLD STORAGE FLOOR PLAN - POWERNCOLD STORAGE FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTINGN

E-500

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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PHOTOMETRIC FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING - NEWN E-501
SCALE: 1" = 5'-0"

0 1 5 10

PHOTOMETRIC FLOOR PLAN - EMERGENCY LIGHTING - NEWN

SCALE: 1" = 5'-0"

0 1 5 10
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PANEL
NEW

PPA
120/208V
3Ø, 4W

100A MCB

UTILITY CO.
SEC: 120/208V 3Ø 4W

FROM UTILITY

C.T.
CABINET M

UTILITY CO.

GROUND BAR

EXISTING MAIN SWITCH BOARD
400A 208/120V-3Ø, 4W

EXISTING
POLE BARN

PANEL
120/208V

VRH-1 VRH-2 VRH-3 VRH-4 VRH-5 SPARE

PANEL
EXISTING

EM
120/208V
3Ø, 4W

200A MCB

1Ø, 3W
100A MLO

PANEL
EXISTING

A
120/208V
3Ø, 4W

100A MLO

(4) #2
(1) #8 GND
2" CND

G
EX

EXISTING GENERATOR

EXISTING
AUTOMATIC
TRANSFER SW.

400A/3P

10
0A

/3P

20
0A

/3P

30
A/

3P

30
A/

3P

30
A/

3P

30
A/

3P

30
A/

3P

30
A/

3P

10
0A

/3P
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